DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent Decree

In accordance with Departmental Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed Consent Decree in *United States* v. *Adam Bros. Farming Inc.*, Civil Action No. 00–cv–7409 CAS (RNBx), was lodged with the United States District Court for the Central District of California on February 25, 2005.

This proposed Consent Decree concerns a complaint filed by the United States against Adam Bros. Farming, Inc. Iceberg Holdings, L.P., Richard Adam, Peter Adam, Kieran Adam, and Dominic Adam, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. 1319(b) and (d), alleging violations of sections 301 and 309 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311, 1319. The proposed Consent Decree resolves these allegations by requiring the Defendants to restore portions of the impacted area, pay for off-site mitigation and pay a civil penalty.

The Department of Justice will accept written comments relating to this proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this Notice. Please address comments to Lily N. Chinn, Trial Attorney, P.O. Box 23986, Washington, DC 20026–3986, and refer to *United States* v. *Adam Bros. Farming Inc.*, DJ #90–5–1–1–05744.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Clerk's Office, United States District Court for the Central District of California, 312 Spring Street, Room G—8, Los Angeles, California, 90012. In addition, the proposed Consent Decree may be viewed at http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/open.html.

Stephen Samuels,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Defense Section, Environment & Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 05–4043 Filed 3–2–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Under 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on February 11, 2005, a proposed Consent Decree in *United States* v. *FTR*, *LP*, et al., Civil Action No. 04–CV–930 was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina, Rock Hill Division.

In this action, brought pursuant to section 107 of the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("the Act"), 42 U.S.C. 9607, the United States seeks reimbursement for response costs incurred by EPA at the Carolina Steel Drum Superfund Site ("Site") located in Rock Hill, York County, South Carolina against twenty Defendants, who the United States alleges arranged for disposal of hazardous substances at this Site. Under the decree, fifteen settling Defendants—Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc. (and its affiliate, Akzo Nobel Aerospace Coatings, Inc.; its predecessor, Dexter Corporation; and, another successor to Dexter Corporation, Invitrogen Corporation); Air Products and Chemicals, Inc.; Bayer CropScience, Inc. f/k/a Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.; Blackman Uhler Chemical Company; Boehme Filatex, Inc; Cognis Corporation; CNA Holdings, Inc.; Goodrich Corporation; Henry Company; Para-Chem Southern, Inc.; Piedmont Chemical Industries, Inc.; Reeves Brothers, Inc.; Sequa Corporation; Springs Industries, Inc.; and Wikoff Color Corporation (and its affiliate, Wikoff Color Corporation of SC) will make a collective payment of \$3,536,394.82 to resolve their liability for EPA costs incurred to clean up the

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the proposed consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *FTR*, *LP* et al., D.J. Ref. 90–11–2–07733.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, District of South Carolina, 1441 Main Street, Suite 500, Columbia, South Carolina, 29201, and at U.S. EPA Region IV, Atlanta Federal Building, 61 Forsyth Street, Atlanta, Georgia, 30303. During the public comment period, the proposed consent decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ open.html. A copy of the proposed consent decree may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$5.25 (25 cents per

page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

Ellen M. Mahan,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 05–4044 Filed 3–2–05; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4410–15–M**

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives

Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-day notice of information collection under review: Firearms Transaction Record Low Volume Part I Over-the-Counter and Part II Intra-State Non-Over-the-Counter.

The Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), has submitted the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed information collection is published to obtain comments from the public and affected agencies. Comments are encouraged and will be accepted for "sixty days" until May 2, 2005. This process is conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments, especially on the estimated public burden or associated response time, suggestions, or need a copy of the proposed information collection instrument with instructions or additional information, please contact: Cherie Knoblock, Firearms Enforcement Branch, Room 7202, 650 Massachusetts Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20226.

Written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed collection of information are encouraged. Your comments should address one or more of the following four points:

- Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies, estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;